
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Bal, 

Chahal, N Holledge, Malik, Pantelic, Rana and Usmani) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. All Members making a 
declaration will be required to complete a Declaration of 
Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest. 

 
2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9 July 2014 

 
1 - 6  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes 
allocated. 
 

  

4.   Transactional Services Update - April 2014 to 
August 2014 
 

7 - 32 All 

5.   Financial and Performance Report - Quarter 1 
2014/2015 
 

33 - 106 All 

6.   Car Parking Policy in Slough Town Centre 
 

107 - 110 Central; 
Chalvey; 
Upton 

 

7.   Forward Work Programme 
 

111 - 116 All 

8.   Attendance Record 
 

117 - 118  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 11 November 2014   
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th July, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Bal, Chahal, N Holledge, 
Malik, Pantelic, Rana and Usmani 

  

 
PART I 

 
7. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared a personal interest in that a family member was 
employed by Slough Borough Council. 
 
Agenda item 5 – Aspire for You: Councillor Smith declared that he was an 
employee of East Berkshire College.  
 

8. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th June 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th June 2014 be 

approved as a correct record, subject to Councillor Bal’s apology 
for the meeting being noted.   

 
9. Member Questions  

 
None were received. 
 

10. Leisur
[...]
siness plans and organisation of networking events.  
 
In response to how the information regarding support and advice available 
was communicated to residents and individuals, Members were informed that  
details were publicised in the Adult Community Learning Brochure, libraries 
and the Council’s website.  
 
A Member questioned how many individuals were successful in gaining 
employment having been through the various schemes. The Employability 
Development Manager informed Members that Key Performance Indicators 
were used to monitor and measure the effectiveness of schemes and that 
34% of individuals had managed to secure sustainable employment. It was 
explained that those individuals who had been through the system and had 
not obtained employment were offered further advice and support, including 
mentoring and volunteering roles.      
 
Committee Members welcomed the range of activities and programmes that 
were in place to support those with low skill levels to secure long term 
employment.  
 
Resolved – That the range of activity to support the low skilled and those 

who are unemployed to gain new skills and secure employment 
and to support those who wish to start and sustain their own 
businesses be noted. 

 
12. Forward Work Programme  

 
Details of the work programme for the forthcoming municipal year were 
outlined. It was suggested that a joint meeting be arranged with the Health 
Scrutiny Panel to discuss the Childhood Obesity Follow Up item scheduled for 
January 2015.   
 

Page 4



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.14 

 

Resolved –  That the Forward Work Programme be noted and the possibility 
of a joint meeting with the Health Scrutiny Panel in January 
2015, to discuss Childhood Obesity Follow Up, be explored. 

 
13. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved –   That details of Members attendance be noted, subject to the 

inclusion of Councillor Bal’s apology for non-attendance for the 
17th June 2014 meeting.   

 
14. Date of Next Meeting - 11th September 2014  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th September, 2014.   
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:      Overview and Scrutiny Committee   DATE: 11th September 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Roger Parkin – Strategic Director Customer and Community 

Services 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875207 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

 
PART I 

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 
 

PROGRESS ON THE THAMES VALLEY TRANSACTIONAL SERVICE CENTRE (APRIL 
2014 – AUGUST 2014) 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Overview and Scrutiny Committee members 
on the progress of the Thames Valley Transactional Service Centre Partnership with 
arvato for the period April 2014 to August 2014. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to note the progress made within the reporting period. 
 

3 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

The partnership relationship continues to develop and work towards achieving the 
ambitions of Slough Borough Council (SBC). 
 

• arvato have undertaken significant organisational changes over the last 9 
months to better allow the pursuance of additional business within the 
Thames Valley region.  We are expecting additional development 
opportunities during 2015 and will update accordingly. A number of bids are 
in the pipeline but because of commercial confidentiality no further 
information can be made available at this time. 

• As an example of the continued commitment to the young people of Slough, 
arvato are expecting to retain approx  50% of the recently ended 2014 NVQ’s 
in full time roles and  are of course in the process of bringing on a further 10 
NVQ roles via the Councils framework as outlined below. 

• Having now embedded our Contact Centre business in Slough, arvato are 
looking to formalise a recruitment strategy to better engage with the local 
community to fill a number of roles in our business.  Circa 50 temporary 
positions will shortly be advertised to deliver our private sector seasonal 
activities which will offer flexible and attractive terms appealing to a cross 
section of the Slough workforce. 

• arvato continues to actively support Slough Aspire.  As a fully paid member 
we have a permanent member on the Aspire board and provide funding and 
charity support as well as specific resource expertise in an effort to 
encourage business growth across Slough.  

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

• At the end of March 2014, arvato relocated their UK Head quarters to the 
borough of Slough bringing with them a number of private sector operations 
and in excess of 100 permanent jobs working within the private sector as well 
as a number of corporate positions at both senior and junior level. 

• Two Neighbourhood Benefit Advisors have been appointed. Their role is to 
ensure the maximisation of benefit take up, not just housing benefit but all 
other welfare benefits, across the borough by providing a more local 
accessible and tailored service.  They will also assist housing services in 
terms of housing benefit applications 

 
4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

 
In September 2012, arvato UK’s public sector team in Slough launched a pioneering 
apprenticeship scheme in partnership with Slough Borough Council. Apprentices 
were selected from the local area to study for NVQ Levels 2 and 3, and to train in 
different areas of the business. Once they have completed their apprenticeship, 
arvato then supports them in finding permanent posts by providing workshops on job 
search, CV writing and filling out application forms, and interview skills. 
 
To date, 10 apprentices have enrolled on the apprentice scheme, which lasts 12 
months. Young people selected for the apprenticeships training are those who 
perhaps consider themselves unsuited to undertaking conventional training and 

[...]
 alongside the original contract incorporating both ICT and 
Customer Services. – Year 2  

 
6.2 Progress in the reporting period 
 
 The arvato Site Director responsible for overseeing the partnership - Peter 

Schriewersmann has moved on within the arvato Bertelsmann Group with effect from 
August 1st 2014 and has been replaced with an interim Head of Operations - Kevin 
Hales. 

 
 Kevin Hales will remain in post for a period of 3-4 months whilst arvato undertake 

recruitment for a permanent Site Director replacement. 
 
 Services in Scope   
 

Revenues and Benefits 
 This service area consists of Council Tax, Business Rates and Housing Benefits 
 

For this reporting period the service has undertaken the following key activities: 

• Year End activities 

• Implementation of Boundary Changes for the Britwell Parish  

• Changes to Business Rates discounts and Reliefs as per government legislation  

• Increased recovery for Council Tax and Business Rates  
 

Key performance reporting of this period  
(Appendix 1 provides the full monthly performance for this period)  

• arvato completed the year end activities, successfully, including uprating all 
benefit claims, notifying Customers, applying the new Council Tax and Business 
Rates charges and dispatching bills in time for a 1st April instalment.  

 

• The Britwell boundary changes were confirmed to SBC very close to the year 
end deadline.  This resulted in a detailed piece of work being undertaken by 
arvato which involved billing the residents that were no longer part of the Britwell 
parish, as the Valuation Office Agency had to apply the new charges, all benefit 
cases had to be reassessed and the correct bills dispatched. The bills were 
dispatched to residents with the correct charge and benefits applied by the 
middle of May, still giving residents 10 instalments running from June 2014 to 
March 2015.  

 

• Business Rates has been subject to a large amount of activity due to changes in 
legislation regarding discounts and reliefs which was issued by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) just before main billing.  The 
impact of these changes affected the retail relief, reoccupation relief and 
required changes to the Small Business Rates relief which meant all of the 
accounts had to be examined and recalculated.  Many of the accounts had to be 
examined manually to issue the correct bills.  This was achieved and correct 
bills were issued in time for 1st April instalments.  

 

• Due to legislative changes, Business Rates are now required to offer Business 
Rate payers 12 instalments in order to pay their Business Rates.  As a result of 
this legislative change many of the large payers have opted to choose this 
option.  This has meant that nearly 25% of the total debt is spread over 12 

Page 12



 

months instead of 10 month as was the case last year. Due to this payment 
option now being made available it is difficult to compare year on year collection 
month by month as there cannot be a like for like comparison of 12 month 
collection profiles compared to a 10 month collection profile as at last year.  The 
collection figures continue to be monitored robustly and it is estimated that 
monthly collection is on par with the 2013 /14 profile.  

 

• The collection of Council Tax remains at its highest priority for the Council and 
this has become even more pressing as the council continues to face significant 
financial pressures.  To ensure that the Council’s priorities remain at the heart of 
the partnership, an agreement has been made with arvato to increase recovery 
action for non paying residents.  This has resulted in an increase of reminders, 
final notices and court summons  being issued in order to secure the debt with 
an overarching aim of increasing the in year overall collection.   The impact of 
increasing the recovery action has inevitably led to increased volumes of 
correspondence which arvato are working har
[...]
ts for Council Tax and Business Rates Collection have 
been notably amended to reflect this whilst keeping the Benefit  KPI targets as 
is.   

 

Page 13



 

 
 Transactional Finance 
 (Appendix 1 provides the full monthly performance for this period) 
 
 This service area consists of Accounts Receivable, Accounts payable, Cashiering, 

Financial Processing and Rent Accounting. 
 
 For this reporting period the service has undertaken the following key activities: 

• Joint working with the Council’s procurement and Finance team to implement the 
council’s NO PO NO PAY policy to ensure that we process and pay invoices at a 
much speedier and efficient rate. 

• Supporting the financial requirements for the outsourcing of the Cambridgeshire 
Education Contract including working to set up the BACS Payment solution, 
finalising the procedures on how they will work with our Purchase to Pay team 
and agree the processes on how to manage sundry debts. 

• The team continue to work closely with the Council’s corporate finance team to 
manage debt owed to the council, pursue vigorous recovery on monies owed. As 
well as ensuring the financial reporting is provided to allow cost centre managers 
to stringently monitor service budgets. 

 
Key performance reporting of this period 

• The service continues to consistently deliver against the performance targets set  

• The debt collection targets remain similar to last year  

• Invoices paid within 30 days still requires significant improvement within the 
council. This remains subject to monthly reporting to the Section 151 Officer 
who’s management team are working closely with  Cost centre managers and 
corporate finance continue to address this. 

• Rent accounting remains up to date 

• arvato continue to make all attempts to recover former tenants arrears including 
tracing wherever possible despite the fact that traditionally former tenant arrears 
are  hard to collect once the tenant has moved on  

 
Review of KPI’s - Transactional Finance  

• All targets relating to transactional Finance have been finalised and agreed.  
 

 Transactional HR 
 (Appendix 1 provides the full monthly performance for this period) 
 
 This service area consists of recruitment, payroll and pensions provision  
 
 For this reporting period the service has undertaken the following key activities: 

• Implementation of the LGPS 2014 CARE Pension Scheme with the payroll 
system  

• Support for the Council and Cambridgeshire Education partnership to incorporate 
the new payroll provision  

• Joint working with the Council on the Workforce Strategy recruitment & retention 
programme for Children and Young People - with very successful recruitment 
outcomes 

• Year End return certificates for Teachers Pensions, collated, validated and the 
return submitted for both SBC and Cambridgeshire Education 

• Payroll support for all staff working on the Elections completed successfully  

• Legislative changes relating to Auto enrolment of staff onto the councils pension 
scheme. 

Page 14



 

• The team is currently working closely with Strategic HR to reshape the provision 
of service and continue to work  in consultation with departments to consider the 
current service provision under a programme of ‘Reset, relaunch and Jointly’ 

 
Key performance reporting of this period 

• The service continues to consistently deliver against the performance targets set  
 

Review of KPI’s - Transactional HR  

• Work is currently underway with Strategic HR to review the Suite of KPI’s 
relating to Transactional HR 

 
 Logistics 

(Appendix 1 provides the full monthly performance for this period) 
 This service area consists of Document Image Processing, Postal Services and 

administration of the corporate archiving policy. 
 
 For this reporting period the service has undertaken the following key activities: 

• Additional postal provision to support the Elections period 
 

Key performance reporting of this p
[...]
 a 12 month baseline period  - 
due to be completed by December 2014. 

• arvato have confirmed that the tools to measure the performance of the ICT 
targets are not as of yet in place and efforts are being made right now to 
ascertain what data can be produced from the existing systems. 

 
6.3 Service Improvement plan 
 

The Programme Management team are currently working to ascertain a baseline 
position of all service improvements that sit within scope of the partnership and it is 
anticipated that this will be completed by the end of September 2014. 
 

• arvato have employed 2 new Project Managers to assist in providing project 
management expertise for the programme of activity. 

Page 16



 

• A project manager has been appointed for the digital mail room and Back 
scanning project - the project documentation relating to this is currently being 
drawn up for the council’s consideration. 

• Paperless Direct debit for council tax and business rates for telephone 
customers has now gone live for the back office service. 

• Project manager has now been assigned and the Curve Project has now 
started. 

• The Accommodation strategy project is now underway and being supported by 
arvato 

   

Appendix 2 provides a snapshot of the programme overview detailing the 
current position of the priority Service improvements - as agreed with the 
Council  

  

6.4  Partnership Governance Framework  
 

The Governance Framework continues to act as the main vehicle for performance 
reporting and escalation within the partnership.  Due to the various changes in 
personnel and the additional services in scope of the partnership – the make up of 
the various board members will be reviewed within the next reporting cycle. 
 

In addition to the main Governance structure as reported to members in previous 
reports the introduction of the Corporate Information Governance board will oversee 
the delivery of the Council’s IT Strategy, Information Governance Improvement Plan 

[...]
 Assessment  

 
There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA  

 

Page 35



 

 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Council is forecasting overspend of £0.98m as at month 3. Without remedial 

action this will have a significant impact on the Council’s General Reserves. However, 
at this stage of the year the Council should be able to take appropriate action to 
ensure that this position is mitigated in full or in part by the end of the financial year.  
This is a deteriorating position compared to month 2 when the Council reported 
potential £0.6m overspend.  The main area showing budget variances is the Adult 
Social Care and Health Partnerships with a forecast overspend of £595k.  In period 2 
this service area was predicting a breakeven position. The Council is anticipating 
spending 80% of its revised capital programme for 2014/15. 

 
5.2 The latest position for the Council’s balanced scorecard demonstrates that at the end 

of June 2014 the Council’s performance is as below: 
 

76%

21%

3%

Balanced scorecard indicators 2014-15

June 2014

 
 

5.3      Key areas of noteworthy concerns flagged as ‘Red’ status are: 

• Percentage of Single Assessments completed and authorised within 45 working 
days (in month). 

 

5.4 One new indicator was added this month to the Council’s balanced scorecard for 
2014/15. Number of families placed in Bed & Breakfasts (B & B's). 

 
5.5 The summary of the six Gold projects as at June 2014 indicates that the overall status 

of five have been assessed as Amber and one as Red. None have been assessed as 
‘Green’. 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

Page 36



 

Executive Report 
 
6 Introduction 
 
6.1 This is the first report to the Committee for the 2014-15 financial year in respect of the 

financial and performance position of the Council 
 
7 Financial Performance 
 
7.1 The Council is forecasting overspend of £0.98m as at month 3.  The main service 

areas showing variation from budget is Adult Social Care and Health P
[...]
A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
3 Other Implications 

 
(a) Risk Management  
The failure to ensure that the Councils applies the most appropriate parking policies 
could affect the vitality and viability of the town centre. 
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation to 
the Human Rights Act.  

Page 107

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 

(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
It is considered there will be no equality impacts. 
 
(d) Workforce  
There are no workforce implications. 
 

4 Supporting Information 
 

4.1 At the Planning Committee meeting on 24th July 2014, Members requested that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider a report on the Council’s current parking 
policy for residential development in the town centre. 

 
4.2 This was prompted by concerns about the number of proposals that are coming 

forward for the development of flats or change of use of offices to flats in the town 
centre and the fact that currently there is no minimum requirement for car parking in 
residential schemes in the centre.  

 
Background 

 
4.3 The Council’s strategy for the Borough, as set out in the Core Strategy, identifies the 

Town Centre as the major growth point for high density housing and all intensive trip 
generating development such as major retail, leisure and office development. 

 
4.4 Core Policy 3 (Housing Distribution) states that a minimum of 3,000 houses out of a 

total allocation of 6,300 will be built in the plan period up to 2026. It also makes it 
clear that any additional growth will also predominantly take place in the Town 
Centre. Current monitoring shows that around 4,000 dwellings could be built in the 
Town Centre over the plan period if all of the existing commitments and proposed 
conversion of offices to residential were to take place. 

 
Parking Policy      

 
4.5 In order to increase pedestrian
[...]


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

17/6 9/7 11/9 11/11 13/1/15 5/2/15 3/3/15 9/4/15 

Bal 
 

Ap P       

Chahal 
 

P P       

N Holledge 
 

P P       

Malik 
 

P P       

Nazir 
 

P P       

Pantelic 
 

P P       

Rana 
 

P P       

Smith 
 

P P       

Usmani  
 

P P       

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 117

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9 July 2014
	4 Transactional Services Update - April 2014 to August 2014
	O&S 11.09.14 Transactional Services Appx 1
	O&S 11.09.14 Transactional Services Appx 2
	O&S 11.09.14 Transactional Services Appx 3

	5 Financial and Performance Report - Quarter 1 2014/2015
	O&S 11.09.14 Fiance Report Appx A Final
	O&S 11.09.14 Finance Performance Report Appx B
	O&S 11.09.14 Finance Performance Report Appx C
	O&S 11.09.14 Finance Report Appx D
	O&S 11.09.14 Finance Report Appx E

	6 Car Parking Policy in Slough Town Centre
	7 Forward Work Programme
	O&S 11.09.14 Work Programme Appx

	8 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 11th September, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Bal, Chahal, N Holledge, 

Malik, Rana and Usmani 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Pantelic 
 

 
PART I 

 
15. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared a personal interest in that a family member was 
employed by Slough Borough Council. 
 

16. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9 July 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 9th July, 2014 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

17. Member Questions  
 
None were received.  
 

18. Transactional Services Update - April 2014 to August 2014  
 
Committee Members were provided with an update on the progress of the 
Thames Valley Transactional Service Centre partnership with arvato for the 
period April 2014 to August 2014. In particular: 
 

• arvato had undertaken significant organisational changes over the last 
nine months to better allow the pursuance of additional business within 
the Thames Valley region. 

• arvato were expecting to retain 50% of the recently ended 2014 NVQ’s 
in full time roles and were in the process of bringing on a further 10 
NVQ roles, as per the partnership agreement with the Council.  

• arvato continued to actively support Slough Aspire in an effort to 
encourage business growth 

• Two Neighbourhood Benefit Advisors had been appointed, to ensure 
the maximisation of benefit take up across the borough by providing a 
more local accessible and tailored service.      

•  Details regarding the number of apprentices employed by arvato to 
date were outlined and Members informed that at the end of year three, 
arvato will have employed 20 apprentices in total, thereby exceeding 
their contractual commitments to date.  

• Key Performance reporting for services within the scope of the contract 
were highlighted. In particular it was noted that: 

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.09.14 

 

i) the year end activities were successfully completed, including 
updating all benefit claims, notifying customers, applying the 
new Council Tax and Business rates charges and dispatching 
bills in time for a 1st April instalment.  

ii) Joint working with the Council’s procurement and finance team 
to implement the Council’s NO PO NO PAY policy to ensure 
that invoices were processed and paid at a much speedier and 
efficient rate.  

iii) Payroll support for all staff working on the elections completed 
successfully. 

iv) Legislative changes relating to auto enrolment of staff onto the 
Council’s pension scheme. 

v) Implementation of the new IV Log Queue management system 
for the front of house. 

vi) Paperless direct debit for council tax and business rates for 
telephone customers had now gone live for the back office 
service. 

vii) ICT support for the Council’s election process in terms of new 
equipment.  

 
Members were reminded that the transfer of ICT services to arvato were 
completed in December 2013 and that the Programme Management Team 
were currently working to ascertain a baseline position of all service 
improvements that were currently within the scope of the partnership and 
develop a Service Improvement Plan. It was noted that arvato had employed 
two new project managers to assist in providing project management 
expertise for the programme of activity.  
 
It was brought to Members’ attention that given the current significant financial 
pressures facing the Council, collection of council tax remained a high priority. 
To ensure that the Council’s priorities remained at the heart of the 
partnership, an agreement had been made with arvato to increase recovery 
action for non paying residents. This had resulted in an increase in court 
summons being issued in order to secure the debt with the overarching aim of 
increasing the in year overall collection rate. A Member requested details 
relating to statistics for collection rate targets for residential and business 
council tax arrears and the timeframe and process relating to recovery of 
council tax. It was agreed that the information would be circulated to 
Committee Members.    
 
Committee Members requested that details regarding financial savings that 
had been realised to date to be provided.  It was reported that a number of 
projects were currently being implemented, including a reduction in the 
number of IT servers, which when completed would result in realisation of 
savings to the Council.   
 
Concern was expressed as to whether the Customer Service Centre (CSC) 
was able to respond and deal with enquiries in an efficient and timely manner, 
given that the rate for calls that were answered was 70%. It was explained 
that whilst significant improvements had been made, with calls answered for 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.09.14 

 

the same period in the previous year at 61%, a number of changes had been 
made in work practices to improve the service further. An annual season plan 
had been put together to anticipate peaks and troughs at the CSC including 
council tax bills going out and school admission queries.  
 
Resolved:  That the update report be noted.   
 

19. Financial and Performance Report - Quarter 1 2014/2015  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Audit, summarised the latest financial 
information for the 2014/15 financial year. The Council was forecasting an 
overspend of £0.98m and without remedial action this would have a significant 
impact on the Council’s General Reserves. The main service areas showing 
variation from budget was Adult Social care and Health Partnerships and this 
was due in particular to an overspend on Mental Health Services of £395k.   
 
A summary of the Council’s six gold projects as at June 2014 indicated that 
the overall status of five had been assessed as amber and one as red. 
Further details were provided regarding the projects, including the 
Safeguarding improvement Plan which had been assessed as red and 
Members were informed that the projects were monitored on a monthly basis. 
 

Further details were requested regarding the investment of £50k in the 
Municipal Bonds Agency. The Assistant Director explained that this 
expenditure would be capital in nature and whilst this was a relatively modest 
amount of money for the Council in terms of investment, the benefit to the 
Council would mean lower capital financing rates available to the Council 
when it next refinanced existing debt or used new debt.  
 

Members expressed concern with regard to the increase in the staff sickness 
rate which had increased from 8.3 to 8.6 days lost per Full Time Equivalent 
(FTE) member of staff. It was noted that whilst there had been a slight 
increase in the figures, the rate had significantly improved from 2012/13 
where the average staff sickness rate was 11.6 days per FTE. Committee 
Members were informed that managers were encouraged to focus on areas of 
high sickness and that the statistics were subject to regular monitoring.     
 
In response to writing off debt, and in particular over £96k in relation to 
Housing Benefits, Members were informed that work was on-going to reduce 
write offs as much as possible.  
 
Referring to the number of primary schools in special measures or with notice 
to improve, a Member requested further details regarding the procedures in 
place to assist schools in addressing concerns raised and implementing 
improvement activity. The Assistant Director stated that this information would 
be circulated to Committee Members.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.09.14 

 

20. Car Parking Policy in Slough Town Centre  
 
At the Planning Committee meeting in July 2014, Members had requested 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider a report on the Council’s 
current parking policy for residential development in the town centre. The 
referral was prompted by concerns about the number of proposals for the 
development of flats or change of use of offices to flats in the town centre and 
the fact that there currently was no minimum requirement for car parking in 
residential schemes in the centre.  
 
Members agreed that a Task and Finish Group be established to consider and 
review the issue in further detail. The Scrutiny Officer outlined the process for 
setting up the Task and Finish Group, explaining that the terms of reference 
for the Group would need to be agreed by the Committee; following which a 
number of meetings would be held, including site visits and consultation with 
local residents. It was anticipated that the final report of the Group would be 
reported to the Committee in 6- 8 months time. Members were requested to 
submit their nominations to serve on the Task and Finish Group by 19th 
September 2014.    
 
It was brought to the Committee’s attention that the Council was currently 
revising its Parking Strategy and that the Task and Finish Group would be 
included as a consultee as part of the public consultation process.    
 
Resolved – That a Task and Finish Group be established to review the issue. 
 

21. Forward Work Programme  
 
Details of topics for forthcoming meetings were outlined. Members requested 
that a working group be established to examine Child Sexual Exploitation 
issues and the Council’s response to addressing the issue.   
 
Resolved –   a)  That the Forward Work Programme be noted.  

 
b)  That the possibility of establishing a Working Group re Child  

Sexual Exploitation be explored. 
 

22. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That details of Members attendance be noted.  
 

23. Date of Next Meeting - 11 November 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th November, 2014.  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.23 pm)


